SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Disclaimer for Review of Plans

The San Francisco Planning Code requires that the plans of certain proposed projects be provided
to members of the public prior to the City's approval action on the project. Accordingly, any
images of plans featured on this website are provided for the primary purpose of facilitating
public input prior to the City's action. The City and County of San Francisco does not own the
copyright to these images. Please be aware that the unauthorized reproduction, distribution, or
alteration of these images may result in a violation of Federal Copyright Law (17 U.S.C.A.
Sections 101 et seq.) and that any party who seeks to reproduce or alter these images does so at his
or her own risk.

Additionally, plans provided on this website are limited to site plans, elevations and/or section
details (floor plans and structural details may not be included). These are DRAFT PLANS being
provided for public review PRIOR to the City’s approval action on the project. Final plans may
differ from those that are currently available for review.
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 « San Francisco, CA 94103 « Fax (415) 558-6409

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Hearing Date: Wednesday, June 25, 2014

Time: 9:30 AM
Location: City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 408
_ Variance(Rear Yard Modification and Street Frontage
Case Type: :
Variance)
Hearing Body: Zoning Administrator
PORPERTY INFORMATION APPLICATION INFORMATION
Project Address: 3420 18th Street Case No.: 2012.1572V
Cross Street(s):  NE corner of 18th & San Building Permit:  2013.11.04.1054
Carlos Streets
Block / Lot No.: 3576/090 Applicant/Agent. David Sternberg
Zoning District(s): Mission St NCT / 55-X Telephone: 882-9783
Area Plan: Mission E-Mail: ds_ternberg @sternbergbenja
min.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project will demolish the existing single-story, 4,675-square-foot industrial building and construct
a five-story, 19,578-square-foot, 16-unit residential building with ground floor retail.

PER SECTION 134 OF THE PLANNING CODE the subject property is required to maintain a rear
yard of approximately 1,169 square feet, equal to 25% of the lot area, at the second story and above.
While the proposal includes approximately 2,900 square feet of open space located on the roof and at
the rear (northeast corner) of the lot; the project does not provide a 25% rear yard; therefore, the
project requires a modification of the rear yard requirement.

PER SECTION 145.1 OF THE PLANNING CODE off-street parking at street grade must be setback
at least 25 feet on the ground floor from any facade facing a street at least 30 feet in width. The
proposed parking is setback 23.75 feet from the 18th Street facade; therefore, a variance from the
street frontage requirement for off-street parking setback is required.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF:
Planner: Brittany Bendix Telephone: 415-575-9114 Mail: brittany.bendix@sfgov.org

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS: The site plan and elevations of the proposed project are available on the
Planning Department’'s website at: http://sf-planning.org/ftp/files/notice/2012.1572V.pdf
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Para informacion en Espanol llamar al: 558.6378



GENERAL CONDITIONS

CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITIES:

-CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, WITH
2010 SAN FRANCISCO AMENDMENTS; 2010 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING CODES; 2010 SAN
FRANCISCO FIRE CODE & NFPA-13; fNFPA 72; TITLE 24 ENERGY CODE 2010 EDITION; SAN FRANCISCO HOUSING CODE
2010 EDITION; AND CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, TITLE 24, DISABLED ACCESS COMPLIANCE REGULATIONS.

-CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE SITE INSPECTIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL NEW AND DEMOLITION WORK, WHETHER
DETAILED BY THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS, OR IMPLIED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS.

-ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, AS CONFLICTS WITH ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

-CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY SHORING AS NECESSARY.

-CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY TEMPORARY UTILITY HOOK-UPS
FOR ALL EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION.

-CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DISCONNECTION / CAPPING OFF OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND
RE-CONNECTION WHERE RE-USE IS POSSIBLE.

-SLOPE ALL FLOORS / ROOFS TO DRAIN A MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER 1'-0", UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

-MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHOWN ON DRAWINGS IS SCHEMATIC IN NATURE: CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM
FINAL LAYOUT WITH ARCHITECT, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

-CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE UTILITY HOOK-UPS FOR ALL HEATERS, APPLIANCES, SPRINKLERS AND
ALL OTHER EQUIPMENT WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED ON THE DRAWINGS.

DRAWINGS:
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS! ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SUPERSEDE SCALED DIMENSIONS.

-ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO "FACE OF STUD" UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. EXISTING DIMENSIONS DENOTED
BY "(E)" ARE TO "FACE OF EXISTING FINISH" UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS SHALL
BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

-LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER ALL DRAWINGS.

GENERAL:

-GUARDRAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE CODE; OPEN GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE OPENINGS SUCH THAT A 4" SPHERE CANNOT
PASS THRU'.

-PROVIDE IDENTIFICATION FOR ALL PUBLIC STAIRWAYS PER UBC SECTION 1006.16.

-COMPLY WITH UNIT SECURITY REQUIREMENTS PER SFBC SECTION 1005A.

ASSEMBLIES
(SEE COVER SHEET LEGEND FOR RATED WALL DESIGNATIONS AND OTHER WALL TYPES):

-PROVIDE MINIMUM 1-HOUR WALL AND FLOOR / CEILING ASSEMBLY BETWEEN ALL RESIDENTIAL UNITS. SEE PLANS AND
BUILDING SECTIONS FOR DESIGNATIONS; AND STANDARD DETAILS FOR COMPLETE ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTIONS.

-PROVIDE MINIMUM 50 STC AND IIC REQUIREMENT AT ALL UNITS AT FLOORS,CEILINGS, AND WALLS. SEE PLANS AND
BUILDING SECTIONS FOR DESIGNATIONS; AND STANDARD DETAILS FOR ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTIONS.

-INSULATE ALL ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED AREAS: R-30 AT ROOFS, R-13 AT WALLS, R-19 AT FLOORS;
MINIMUM, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE TITLE 24, ENERGY COMPLIANCE STATEMENT MANDATORY
MEASURES CHECKLIST FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

-PROVIDE VENTILATION OF ALL JOIST, STUD AND RAFTER SPACES ENCLOSED BY BUILDING ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN HEATED
AND UNHEATED AREAS INCLUDING:ATTICS, BASEMENTS, ROOFS, SOFFITS, PARAPET AND RAILING WALLS, ETC.

-PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL BOARD (MR GWB) ON ALL BATHROOM WALLS. DO NOT USE A CONTINUOUS
VAPOR BARRIER BEHIND MR GWB. PROVIDE 30 POUND ROOFING FELT BEHIND FINISH SURFACE OF ALL TUB / SHOWER
SURROUNDS, LAPPING ALL SEAMS. DO NOT USE MR GWB ON BATHROOM CEILINGS; USE 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB.

-SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL COMPLY WITH SFBC SECT. 711 &713. PROVIDE SMOKE DAMPERS WHERE REQUIRED.

DOORS AND WINDOWS:
-MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8-1/2 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR
INTERIOR DOORS.

-IF ADOOR HAS A CLOSER, DOOR SHALL BE ADJUSTED SUCH THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES THE DOOR
WILL TAKE 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A POINT 3" FROM THE LATCH.

-HAND ACTIVATED DOOR LATCHING, LOCKING AND OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN 30" AND 44"
ABOVE FLOOR.

- THE BOTTOM 10" OF DOOR SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A
WHEEL CHAIR WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

-CONFIRM ALL DOOR AND WINDOW SIZES WITH ACTUAL / EXISTING ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING
DOORS AND WINDOWS.

-ALL REQUIRED SLEEPING AREA ESCAPE / RESCUE WINDOWS BELOW 4TH FLOOR ARE DESIGNATED “RESCUE” ON FLOOR
PLANS ADJACENT TO WINDOW. RESCUE WINDOWS TO COMPLY W/ CBC SECTION 310.4 AND SHALL HAVE A MIN. NET CLR.
AREA OF 5.7 SQ. FT. MIN. CLR. HT. DIM: 24", MIN. CLR. WIDTH DIM: 20", MAX SILL HT. DIM: 44" AFF.

-REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR INDICATIONS OF WINDOW OPERATION AND HANDING.

-ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS BETWEEN HEATED AND UNHEATED AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH WEATHER-STRIPPING
AND THRESHOLDS FOR DOORS.

-ALL PROPERTY LINE WINDOWS (INDICATED ON DRAWINGS BY "PL ") SHALL BE STEEL SASH WITH FIXED WIRE GLASS, WITH
SPRINKLER HEAD PROTECTION PER S.F. BUILDING CODE SECTION 503.5.

-ALL GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH CODE SECTION 2406; SAFETY GLASS, AND SHALL BE LOW-E WITH A U FACTOR OF .31.

-ALL INTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE SOLID CORE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED OTHERWISE, OR ARE REQUIRED TO BE
OF OTHER MATERIALS BECAUSE OF FIRE RATING OR ANY OTHER REQUIREMENTS.

-ALL EXTERIOR DOORS OR DOORS IN NON-HEATED AREAS SHALL BE METAL DOORS WITH METAL FRAME, UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY MENTIONED OTHERWISE.

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING (MEP):
-PARKING GARAGE(S), CORRIDORS AND STAIRS SHALL BE VENTILATED AS REQUIRED PER CODE.

-PROVIDE EMERGENCY / EXIT LIGHTING AT ALL EXIT PATHS OF TRAVEL AS REQUIRED PER CODE.

-ALL COMMON AREA LIGHT FIXTURES, ETC. SHALL BE FLUORESCENT UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

-PARKING GARAGE(S), COMMON HALLWAYS AND ALL OTHER COMMON AREAS, NOT WELL SERVED BY DAY LIGHTING
WINDOWS, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ELECTRIC LIGHTING 24 HOURS PER DAY, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.
ALL OTHER EXTERIOR OR EXPOSED COMMON AREAS TO DAY LIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SWITCHING VIA CENTRAL
PHOTO-ELECTRIC SENSOR WITH TIMER CLOCK SWITCH OVERRIDE, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

-STAGGER ALL ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL ITEMS IN ALL DEMISING WALLS AND FLOORS BETWEEN UNITS TO MAINTAIN
ASSEMBLY'S ACOUSTICAL RATINGS. SEE SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS.

-ALL ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN DAMP LOCATIONS TO BE GROUND FAUL INTERRUPTER (GFI) AS REQUIRED PER CODE.
-PROVIDE UNIT SMOKE DETECTORS PER SFBC SEC. 310.9.

-PROVIDE LIGHTED EXIT SIGNAGE WITH EMERGENCY BACK-UP PER SECTION 1003.2.8

-ALL KITCHEN LIGHTING: HALF THE INSTALLED WATTAGE OF LUMINAIRES SHALL BE FLUORESCENT.

-ALL BATHROOM, LAUNDRY ROOM, AND UTILITY ROOM LIGHTING SHALL BE EITHER FLUORESCENT OR CONTROLLED BY AN
OCCUPANCY SENSOR.

-ALL OTHER ROOM LIGHTING SHALL BE EITHER FLUORESCENT OR CONTROLLED BY AN OCCUPANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER
SWITCH.

-ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE EITHER FLUORESCENT OR CONTROLLED BY A PHOTO-TIMER OR MOTION SENSOR.
-DOMESTIC DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCT LENGTH SHALL BE LIMITED TO 14 FEET PER CODE (SFMC 504.3.2.2) UNLESS

PERMITTED OTHERWISE BY LISTED DRYER MANUFACTURER. PLEASE REFER TO SHEET A0.2 FOR WHIRLPOOL DRYER VENT
SPECIFICATIONS (WHICH EXCEEDS 14 FEET) FOR THIS PROJECT.

ALL DRYER AND BATHROOM VENTS SHALL BE ROUTED HORIZONTALLY WITH OUTLETS AT LIGHTWELL.
-ENVIRONMENTAL EXHAUSTS TERMINATE TYPICALLY MINIMUM OF 3'-0" FROM OPENINGS OR PROPERTY LINE.

WATERPROOFING:
-ALL SHEET METAL WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT EDITION OF S.M.A.C.N.A. STANDARDS.

-PROVIDE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING AT ALL WINDOW AND DOOR HEADS: INSTALL UNDER EXTERIOR SIDING OR
CEMENT PLASTER AND BUILDING PAPER, AND OVER HEAD FRAME OF ALL NEW DOORS AND WINDOWS. PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL FLASHING MEMBRANE PER STANDARD WINDOW FLASHING DETAIL AROUND ALL WINDOW AND DOOR
OPENINGS.

-PROVIDE GALVANIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING AT ALL ROOF CONDITIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: PERIMETER
EDGES, VALLEYS, PARAPET CAPS, WALL / ROOF INTERSECTIONS, ROOF PENETRATIONS, ETC.

-ALL NEW EXTERIOR FINISHES TO BE INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM MOISTURE BARRIER OF OF TWO LAYERS OF 15 POUND
(GRADE D) BUILDING PAPER.

-ALL ROOFING SHALL BE CLASS "A" FIRE RATED.

FIRE EXTINGUISHING / FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (FIRE SPRINKLERS):

-CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COMPLETE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE
BUILDING AND FIRE CODES. THE SYSTEM SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO: ALL SPRINKLER HEADS, PIPING,
CONNECTIONS, FIRE DEPARTMENT PANELS, ALARMS, PULL STATIONS, VISUAL WARNING DEVICES, AUTOMATIC SYSTEM
MONITORING CONNECTION (AS REQUIRED) AND ALL ELSE AS REQUIRED.

-THIS WORK SHALL BE UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGN-BUILD; REQUIRING A COMPLETE SET
OF CALCULATIONS AND DRAWINGS, AS NECESSARY FOR BUILDING AND FIRE DEPARTMENT REVIEW / APPROVAL.
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